### 502567191 11/13/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2613004

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |  |
|--------------------|----------------|--|
| ONNO KUTTLER       | 12/22/2008     |  |
| LUKE WADSLEY       | 12/22/2008     |  |
| MICHAEL D. GANDRUD | 02/18/2009     |  |
| PIERRE JOLY        | 12/22/2008     |  |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SAUER-DANFOSS APS |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | NORDBORGVEJ 81    |
| City:           | NORDBORG          |
| State/Country:  | DENMARK           |
| Postal Code:    | DK-6430           |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13659512 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (860)527-0464

 Phone:
 8605495290

Email: dudek@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MARINA F. CUNNINGHAM, MCCORMICK, PAULDIN

Address Line 1: 185 ASYLUM STREET, CITYPLACE II, 18TH FL

Address Line 2: 6495-0307-1

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3410

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 6495-0307-1          |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MARINA F. CUNNINGHAM |
|                         |                      |

PATENT REEL: 031590 FRAME: 0827 DP \$40.00 13659

502567191

| Signature:   | /Marina F. Cunningham/ |  |
|--|------------------------|--|
| Date:  | 11/13/2013             |  |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=6495-0307-1assign_20131111121022#page1.tif source=6495-0307-1assign_20131111121022#page2.tif source=6495-0307-1assign_20131111121022#page3.tif |                        |  |

PATENT REEL: 031590 FRAME: 0828

# ASSIGNMENT

# THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, We,

- 1) Onno Kuttler
- 2) Luke Wadsley
- 3) Michael D. Gandrud
- 4) Pierre Joly

# residents of

- 1) Cousland Park House, Cousland/Dalkeith EH22 2PD, United Kingdom
- 2) 51 Dublin Street, Edinburgh EH3 6NL, United Kingdom
- 3) 1232 24th St., Ames, IA 50010, USA
- 4) 18 1F2 Warrender Park Road, Edinburgh EH9 1JG, United Kingdom

, respectively have invented improvements in

# CHARGED HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

WHEREAS, Sauer-Danfoss Aps, a Danish corporation, having a place of business at Nordborgvej 81, DK-6430 Nordborg, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest in said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and set over, and do hereby sell, assign and set over to said corporation, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and in said invention in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, said United States application for Letters Patent therefor and the Letters Patent when issued; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent based upon said application to said corporation as the assignees of our entire right, title and interest to and in the same, for the sole use and behoof of said corporation, its successors or assigns.

And we also hereby covenant and agree to sign all proper papers including divisional and other applications for patents and assignments thereof in the United States and application for patents and assignments in all foreign countries, and to execute all rightful oaths and to take any other proper action that may in the

| judgment of the said corporation be necessary for securing thereto full rights to said invention, all of the foregoing to be at the expense of said corporation. |
|--|
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of  |
| Onno Kuttler   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day ofDECEMBER, 2008.   |
| Luke Wadsley   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand thisday of, 2008.  |
| Michael D. Gandrud   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 22 day of   |
| Pierre Joly  |

| judgment of the sa<br>invention, all of th | aid corporation<br>e foregoing to | n be necessary<br>be at the exp | y fo | or sect               | aring there<br>aid corpora | to fu<br>ation | ıll riş   | ghts to        | said |
|--|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------|-----------------------|----------------------------|----------------|-----------|----------------|------|
|  | TESTIMONY                         |                                 |      |                       | hereunto                   | set            | my        | hand           | this |
|  |                                   | Onno                            | K    | uttler                |                            |                |           | -              |      |
|  | TESTIMONY                         |                                 |      |                       | hereunto                   | set            | my        | hand           | this |
|  |                                   | Luke                            | Wi   | adsley                |                            |                | - 4044-00 | ·              |      |
| IN 7<br>18 day of <u>F</u>                 | restimony<br>chringry             |                                 |      | have<br>2008<br>D. Ga | 2009<br>WX                 | set            | my        | hand           | this |
|  | ΓESTIMONΥ                         |                                 |      |                       | hereunto                   | set            | my        | hand           | this |
|  |                                   | Pierr                           | e Jo | oly                   |                            |                |           | - <del>-</del> |      |